

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No.2488/2025

ANIL GOEL

Appellant

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondents

[AT 12.00 NOON]

[PART HEARD BY:-HON'BLE DIPANKAR DATTA AND HON'BLE MANMOHAN, JJ.]

I.A. No.109181/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Date : 08-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Appellant(s) : Mr. S. Niranjana Reddy, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Ghade, AOR

Mr. Sahil Raveen, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Deepak Thukral, A.A.G.

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR

Mr. Sudhir Khurana, Adv.

Mr. Jitendar Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Goyal, Adv.

Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv.

Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Swarup, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. We record the submission of Mr. Manoj Swarup, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondent no.2, that the respondent shall not press her claim for maintenance against the petitioner in the proceedings under Section 125 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 before the relevant Judicial

Magistrate in view of the decree passed by the Superior Court of Washington, County of Snohomish.

2. However, we also record his submission that the proceedings qua the daughter of the parties shall be continued before this Court, till such time the daughter of the parties attained majority, i.e., till 2021 from 2011, when the Superior Court of Washington on the application made by the petitioner had reduced the amount of maintenance from USD 1229 to USD 339.

3. We request Mr. Manoj Swarup and Mr. S. Niranjan Reddy, learned senior counsel for the petitioner to sit together and find out how much exactly the parents have been earning and how much amount they would be liable to bear for the well being of their daughter.

4. List the criminal appeal under the heading "For Orders" on 13th May, 2025 at the end of the Board.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
ASST. REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)